
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 17 October 2013 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2013  (Pages 1 - 8) 

5. Applications to be determined   
 

 a) 3/2012/0424 and 3/2013/0051 - Bedford Lodge, South Church 
Road, Bishop Auckland  (Pages 9 - 28) 

  Demolition of Bedford Lodge and construction of 66 houses and 
associated works and Listed Building Consent to demolish 
Bedford Lodge 
 

 b) 6/2013/0146/DM/OP - Land south of Evenwood Lane, Evenwood 
Gate, Bishop Auckland  (Pages 29 - 40) 

  Outline application for residential development including the 
formation of vehicle access 
 

 c) 6/2013/0147/DM/OP - Former Brown Jug Public House, 
Evenwood Gate, Bishop Auckland  (Pages 41 - 54) 

  Outline application for demolition of derelict former public house 
and residential development of the site including formation of 
vehicle access 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 
 
 



 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
9 October 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

Councillor J Buckham (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, E Huntington, 
S Morrison, H Nicholson, G Richardson, L Taylor, R Todd, C Wilson 
and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 19 September 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors H Bennett, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, J Gray, H Nicholson, 
G Richardson, L Taylor, R Todd and C Wilson 
 

Also Present: 

J Byers – Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) 
A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 

 
Prior to the commencement of business a minutes silence was observed as a mark 
of respect following the recent death of Councillor Geoff Mowbray.  
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Buckham, 
E Huntington and S Zair. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor Gray substituting for Councillor Buckham and Councillor Bennett on 
behalf of Councillor Huntington. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor M Dixon declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application 
numbered 7/2012/0005/DM – Site O, Cobblers Hall, Newton Aycliffe. Councillor 
Dixon had attended a housing conference at which he had received hospitality from 
the applicant company. 
 
In the absence of the Vice-Chairman of the Committee nominations were sought for 
a Member to chair the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor D Boyes chair the meeting for application numbered 
7/2012/0005/DM – Site O, Cobblers Hall, Newton Aycliffe. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  
Councillor J Clare declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in the application 
regarding Site O, Cobblers Hall, Newton Aycliffe. As a Member of Great Aycliffe 
Town Council he had been involved in discussions but had not pre-determined the 
application.     
 

4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2013  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2013 were agreed as a correct record, 
subject to Councillor S Zair being added to the apologies for absence. 
 
The Chairman signed the Minutes.  
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 
5a 3/2013/0140 - Land between A688 and Durham Road including the 

Sportsman Inn, Canney Hill, Bishop Auckland  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of 39 houses and associated works (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
In presenting the report the Officer advised Members of 2 additional conditions that 
had been referred to in the Committee report but had been omitted from the final list 
of conditions. These related to archaeological works and were circulated to 
Members, the applicant and local residents at the meeting. 
 
Councillor C Kay, local Member addressed the Committee against the application. 
He advised that Canney Hill was not an extension of Bishop Auckland but was a 
well-defined old community which would be completely dwarfed by a development 
that was 2 or 3 times the size of the village. 
 
The Wear Valley Local Plan was still relevant and as such the land was outside the 
settlement boundary. In a recent training session Members had been informed that 
Local Plans took precedence over the emerging County Durham Plan.  The 
proposals were contrary to Policy H3 of the Wear Valley Local Plan and there were 
already over 2000 properties planned in the South Durham area, 600 of which were 
within a 1/2 mile radius.  
 
Whilst the public house had been demolished, giving the appearance of a 
brownfield site, the area was greenfield land. He believed that the proposals were 
contrary to the NPPF which set out a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development; the local school was full and there were no shops, services or 
facilities in the village. 
 

Page 2



Councillor Kay accepted that there were 3 recently constructed dwellings in Canney 
Hill but that this constituted infill development. In conclusion he also considered that 
the £19,500 contribu
[...]
ousing would be incorporated into a Section 106 Legal Agreement to 
secure provision in perpetuity. 
 
Councillor Nicholson, in welcoming the scheme expressed concerns about the 
safety of Durham Road and potential problems caused by the right turn across the 
A689 into the development. He asked if there were any proposals for a protected 
right turn. 
 
The Highways Officer responded that in accordance with guidelines this was a 
modest development, however he appreciated the concerns expressed by the 
Member and advised that a protected right turn could be included as a condition. 
 
Councillor Davidson stated that whilst he sympathised with the concerns of the local 
Member in terms of losing the identity of the hamlet, on balance, the proposed 
scheme was acceptable.  
 
Following discussion it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to:- 
 
(a) the conditions outlined in the report and to the following additional 

conditions:- 
 

1. No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or 
successors in title, has secured the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation, 
including a timetable for the investigation, which has been submitted by the 
applicant and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
Scheme shall provide for: 

 
i) the proper identification and recording of the extent, character 

and significance of archaeological remains within the identified 
northern area of the development by means of a strip, map and 
record strategy; 

 
ii) sufficient notification and allowance of time to archaeological 

contractors nominated by the developer to ensure that 
archaeological fieldwork as proposed in pursuance of (i) above 
is completed prior to the commencement of permitted 
development in the area of archaeological interest; and, 

 
 iii)        notification in writing to the County Durham and Darlington 

County Archaeologist of the com
[...]
 infrastructure and 
landscaping works (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with the location and setting.  
 
In presenting the report Members were advised of a late objection from a local 
resident whose concerns related to drainage and surface water flooding. The 
Planning Officer advised that the issues raised had been addressed in the report.  
 
Councillor Gray asked if there were plans to improve the footpath from Burnhill Way 
between Sites N and O which was susceptible to flooding. The Principal Planning 

Page 6



Officer responded that this was not part of the scheme and he was not aware of any 
proposed works to upgrade the footpath, however he would investigate and 
respond to the Member direct.   
 
Councillor Richardson advised that as with other new housing schemes he was 
concerned about the level of density of the development and also asked how many 
parking spaces would be allocated.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer informed the Member that density levels between 30 
and 50 were deemed appropriate when there was good access to facilities. At 46 
the density of Site O was at the upper end of the normal range, however the 
proposed development had good footpath access to a range of local services and 
facilities, and excellent bus services. 
 
With regard to parking provision the Highways Officer advised that the scheme 
proposed a total of 334 parking spaces and at 172% provision, was in excess of the 
150% maximum contained in PPG. 
 
In response to a request for clarification from Councillor Boyes regarding the 
comment in the report that the site was designated nature reserve, Members were 
advised that the nature reserve bordered the application site to the right of the 
development.  
 
Following discussion it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
   
Councillor Dixon returned to the meeting and took the Chair. 
 
The Chair agreed that in order to keep Members informed the following items of 
business could be reported:- 
 

6 Invitation to meet Planning Officers  
 
J Byers, Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) advised that Members 
would receive an invitation to meet with Planning Officers to discuss any planning 
issues or queries they may have. The meetings were to commence in October and 
would cover general planning matters, not individual applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

7 Planning Seminar  
 
C Cuskin, Legal Officer advised of a Seminar for Members and Officers to be held 
on 18 October 2013 between 10am and 1pm. Although the programme had not yet 
been finalised potential topics included protected species, County Durham Plan and 
relevant case law. Members would receive an invitation in due course. 
 

Page 7



Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 

Page 8



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 
3/2012/0424 and 3/2013/0051 
 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

 
Demolition of Bedford Lodge and construction of 66 
houses and associated works and Listed Building 
Consent to demolish Bedford Lodge  
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Meadale Group Ltd   

 

ADDRESS: 

 

 

Bedford Lodge, South Church Road, Bishop Auckland  

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
Bishop Auckland 
 

CASE OFFICER: 
Steven Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer, 
03000 263964, steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application relates to the former BBH Windings factory site located to the east of 

South Church Road in Bishop Auckland which extends to some 1.6 hectares. The 
site is bound to the north by residential dwellings in Salisbury Place and to the east 
is an area of open space. To the south is the Bishop Auckland to Darlington railway 
line and t
[...]
as agreed that it should be covered within a proposed 10 years landscape 
management plan for the site, details of which would be submitted for agreement via 
planning condition.   

 
74. A significant level change means that the proposed development will be visible from 

the adjacent Public Right of Way. The Landscape Section advises that careful 
consideration should be given to the treatments of the boundary of the site in this 
location, likewise to the highway South Church road. It is therefore proposed to 
attach a landscaping condition requiring full details of the landscaping of the site, in 
particular reference to boundary treatments. It is expected that soft boundary 
treatments would be utilised. On balance, it is considered that the proposed 
development would have a positive impact on the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area.  

Page 18



 
Highway Safety  

 
75. Local Plan Policy T1 requires that development proposals achieve a satisfactory 

means of access onto the wider highway network. Concerns have been raised by 
local residents in relation to existing difficulties experienced by drivers turning onto 
South Church Road, and that such difficulties would be experienced by prospective 
residents. The development would be served off South Church Road via the existing 
site access, while an internal highway will be arranged in a circular manner, with 
areas of shared surfacing and driveway. 

 
76. In considering the proposed access arrangements, consultation has been 

undertaken with the Highway Authority who raises no objection to the scheme 
following amendments, considering that the parking level is acceptable given the 
central location of the site and proximity to the town centre.  
 

77. Highway improvements are, however, sought in relation to the site entrance and 
within the highway of South Church Road, which is reflective of improvements 
sought in relation to previous planning permissions granted for residential 
develo
[...]
sing vulnerability and providing resilience to the impacts of climate change, 
and supporting the delivery of renewable and low carbon energy and associated 
infrastructure. This is central to the economic, social and environmental dimensions 
of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF. The development would be 
expected to achieve at least 10% of its energy supply from renewable resources. No 
details have been supplied to show how this would be achieved, and as such, a 
condition is therefore considered appropriate to require details to demonstrate how 
energy efficiency is being addressed and to show the on-site measures to produce a 
minimum of 10% of the total energy requirements of the development from 
renewable energy sources. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 
87. The redevelopment of the application for residential purposes is considered 

acceptable in principle, representing a sustainable form of development, whilst 
providing for an appropriate mix of housing in an accessible location which will 
enhance the character of the area, particularly given the sites present condition.  

 
88. Although the scheme would result in the loss of a Listed Building, it is considered the 

wider public benefit that the development would bring to the area, would outweigh its 
loss. The viability of the scheme has also been robustly tested and in this instance it 
is considered appropriate to waive affordable housing and off-site recreation 
contributions, again considering the wider benefits of the re-development of this site.  

 
 
 
 

Page 20



RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the applications 3/2012/0424 and 3/2013/051 be APPROVED subject to the entering 
into of a Section 106 Obligation to secure a financial contribution of £50,000 to compensate 
the loss of the Listed Building to be directed to help safeguard a Listed building in the 
vicinity of the application site and subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions applicable to 3/2012/0424: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 
 DRWG no. 12-1066.01 rev A14, Received 14th May 2013 
 DRWG no. 12-1066.04 rev A1, Received 10th October 2012 
 DRWG no. 12-1066.07 rev A2, Received 10th October 2012 
 DRWG no. 12-1066.05 rev A1, Received 10th October 2012 
  
 Reason: To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of development is 
 obtained in accordance with Policies GD1, BE1, BE4, BE17, H3, H24 and T1 of the 
 Wear Valley Local Plan. 
 

3. The demolition of Bedford Lodge shall not commence until four dwellings have been 
substantially completed.  

 
Reason: To secure the benefits necessary to justify the loss of the Listed Building, in 
accordance with paragraph 136 of the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
4. No dwelling hereby permitted shall be occupied until the proposed vehicular access 

and highway improvement works have been completed in accordance with the 
details shown on Capita Symonds drawing No. 700-140307 Revision: Rev O. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with Policy T1 of the Wear 
Valley Local Plan. 

 
5. Notwithstanding any description of the materials in the application, no development 

shall be commenced until samples or precise details of the materials to be used in 
the construction of any external surface or hard standing of the development hereby 
approved including external walls and roofs of the building have been submitted to, 
and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The submitted details shall 
also include full details of the colour of any render and its finish. The scheme shall be 
carried out thereafter in accordance with 
[...]
sions, which aimed to reduce the scale of the development and 
encourage a more cohesive form of development across the application site and the 
adjacent site of the former Brown Jug public house. 

Page 38



 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
Teesdale District Local Plan 2002 
Response from Planning Policy Section 
Response from Highways Section 
Response from Landscape Section 
Response from Archaeology Section 

Response from Ecology Section 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

   Planning Services 

6/2013/0146/DM/OP 

LAND SOUTH OF EVENWOOD LANE, 

EVENWOOD GATE 

 
This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 

permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 

Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 

lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

  

OCTOBER 2013  

 

 

Page 40



Expires on 21 August 2013 

 

  
 

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 6/2013/0147/DM/OP 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Outline application for demolition of derelict former 
public house and residential development of the 
site including formation of vehicle access 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Currell and Mr Johnson 

ADDRESS: Former Brown Jug Public House, Evenwood Gate, 
Bishop Auckland, County Durham, DL14 9NW 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Evenwood 

CASE OFFICER: Steve Teasdale 
Planning Officer 
03000 261055 
steve.teasdale@durham.gov.uk 
 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
Site 
 

1. The site lies to the north-west of the classified road A688 at Evenwood Gate. It 
comprises a total of 0.27 hectares of land and presently contains the derelict 
public house, as well as the rear car parking area and garden area to the 
southwes
[...]
nearby facilities, but in the absence of this an off-site 
contribution of £13,000 should be sought by S106 agreement to satisfy the aims 
of the NPPF and Teesdale Local Plan Policy H1A. 

Page 49



 

 

 
52. Other matters of archaeology, drainage and ecology can be dealt with by 

condition. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to completion of a S106 agreement in 
respect of the provision of 15% affordable housing and a contribution of £13,000 
towards off-site provision/maintenance of play/recreation space in the local area, and 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local planning 
authority before the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission and the development must be begun not later than the expiration of 
two years from the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the case of 
approval on different dates, the date of approval of the last of the reserved 
matters to be approved. 

 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Approval of the details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (hereinafter 

called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained in writing from the Local planning 
authority before any development is commenced. 

 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
3. The development hereby approved in so far as the means of access shall be 

carried out in strict accordance with the following approved plans:- 
 

Plan Reference Number                    Date received 
Site location plan                               21st May 2013 
Proposed site plan P029-01  rev.A   21st May 2013 
 
Reason: To define the permission and ensure that a satisfactory form of 
development is
[...]
eld on 19 September 2013
	5a 3/2012/0424 and 3/2013/0051 - Bedford Lodge, South Church Road, Bishop Auckland
	5b 6/2013/0146/DM/OP - Land south of Evenwood Lane, Evenwood Gate, Bishop Auckland
	5c 6/2013/0147/DM/OP - Former Brown Jug Public House, Evenwood Gate, Bishop Auckland



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 17 October 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Bell, J Clare, K Davidson, E Huntington, S Morrison, H Nicholson, 
G Richardson, L Taylor and C Wilson 
 

Also Present: 

A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Buckham, D Boyes and R 
Todd. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 
5a 3/2012/0424 and 3/2013/0051 - Bedford Lodge, South Church Road, 

Bishop Auckland  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding 
applications for the demolition of Bedford Lodge, the construction of 66 houses and 
associated works, and Listed Building Consent to demolish Bedford Lodge (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 



A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Members were advised of a proposed amendment to condition 2. Revised plans 
had been submitted to reflect minor alterations to house types and the removal of 
the footpath link from the scheme following advice from the Police Architectural 
Liaison Officer.  
  
In discussing the proposals the Chairman noted that representations received in 
relation to the applications were mainly concerned with highway safety. 
 
D Stewart, Highways Officer informed Members that highway improvements were 
sought in relation to the site entrance and within the highway of South Church 
Road. Site visibility in the southern direction was restricted and works included 
moving the retaining wall to improve visibility, a crossing point and a protected right 
turn at the entrance to the site. The proposed highway improvement works were 
detailed in the submitted scheme and had been included as a condition.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Huntington the Principal Planning Officer 
advised that the railway was approximately 12m from the southern boundary of the 
site and was at a higher level than the proposed development.  
 
Councillor Richardson, in expressing his support to the application, was pleased to 
note that the density of the development had been reduced from 119 dwellings, as 
outlined in the planning permission granted in 2011, to 66. He also endorsed the 
demolition of Bedford Lodge. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the applications be approved subject to:- 
 

(i) the conditions outlined in the report with condition 2 being amended as 
follows:- 

 
‘2. The development plans hereby approved shall be carried out in strict 

accordance with the following approved plans: 
 

DRWG no.12-1066.01 rev A15, Site Plan - received 13 June 2013 
                DRWG no.12-1066.10 rev A1, Site Section A-A - received 13   
  June 2013 

DRWG no.12-1066.04 rev A2, Proposed House Types - received 
13 June 2013 
DRWG no.12-1066.05 rev A1, Street Elevations - received 10 October 
2012 
DRWG no.12-1066.11 rev A1, House Types C and D, Received 
13 June 2013.’ 

 



Reason: To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of 
development is obtained in accordance with Policies GD1, BE1, BE4, 
BE17, HS, H24 and T1 of the Wear Valley Local Plan; 

 
(ii) the entering into of a Section 106 Obligation to secure a financial 

contribution of £50,000 to compensate the loss of the Listed Building to 
be directed to help safeguard a Listed Building in the vicinity of the 
application site.  

   
5b 6/2013/0146/DM/OP - Land south of Evenwood Lane, Evenwood Gate, 

Bishop Auckland  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application for residential development including the formation of vehicle 
access (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Councillor A Turner, local Member addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. He advised that the site had steadily deteriorated over the last couple of 
years and was in need of development. The proposals would help to improve the 
appearance of the area. He asked Members to note that the objections submitted 
were from the residents of Evenwood, not Evenwood Gate, and also asked the 
Committee to take into account the petition received in support of the application. 
 
J Lavender, the Applicant’s Agent stated that when the outline application was 
refused in May 2012 the scale of the development had been considered 
inappropriate. This was an outline application for fewer properties and the overall 
number of dwellings and design details could be negotiated. At that time it had not 
been possible to bring forward a scheme including the derelict former public house, 
and he outlined the reasons why this was not possible now.  
 
Mr Fenwick, the applicant stated that the proposals had been well received by local 
residents and shops. Village life was in decline and the NPPF was about 
sustainability and about local people making decisions. This development would 
help maintain the sustainability of the village and could help to support the local 
school which was not at full capacity. The site itself had suffered anti-social 
behaviour for many years. 
 
The local village had lost a shop, a newsagents and a public house. Local people 
had left the area and were unable to move back into the village because of the lack 
of available housing. He believed that this development would help to create a 
vibrant and prosperous Evenwood Gate, and help people to return to the village.       
 
In response to a question from Councillor Huntington regarding the 2 schemes, the 
Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the applications had to be dealt with 
separately, although a joint application excluding the land to the north of this site 
would be welcomed. 



 
Councillor Richardson considered that the application should be approved. The 
density of the site had been reduced, the school and the shops were within a 
reasonable distance, and whilst the majority of the site was situated in open 
countryside, he was of the view that the whole site was scrubland and was unlikely 
to be used for the purposes of agriculture for forestry. He also considered that the 
proposals were in keeping with the linear form of Evenwood Gate. 
 
Councillor Clare stated that whilst he agreed with the comments of Councillor 
Richardson, it should be borne in mind that the majority of the development was 
outside development limits, and that an appeal decision that had concluded that 
Evenwood Gate was not a sustainable location should carry significant weight in the 
determination of the application. It may be argued that the need for regeneration of 
the village outweighed the development of land in the open countryside, however in 
taking into account the public responses there was clearly support for the 
application but there was also a lot of residents who were against the proposals. On 
balance he felt that he could not support the development.  
 
Councillor Davidson commented that the scheme was largely unchanged since 
refusal of outline permission in 2012 and was not convinced that the development 
would result in an influx of people moving into or returning to the village.   Taking 
into account the comments in the report about sustainable development and the 
location of the village it was clear that Evenwood Gate did not meet NPPF criteria in 
terms of sustainability. 
 
Members discussed the proposals and noted that whilst this was an outline 
application there was no provision for on-site public open space/play or a Section 
106 contribution towards off-site provision, and that the Archaeology Section 
considered that there should have been further archaeological evaluation prior to 
determination. 
 
Councillor Richardson moved and was seconded by Councillor Morrison that the 
application be approved subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 
Agreement in respect of off-site open space/play provision, and to detailed 
conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chairman. 
 
Following a vote the motion was unsuccessful and it was moved by Councillor 
Davidson and seconded by Councillor Clare that the application be refused.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       



5c 6/2013/0147/DM/OP - Former Brown Jug Public House, Evenwood Gate, 
Bishop Auckland  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application for demolition of the derelict former public house and residential 
development of the site including the formation of vehicle access (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
 A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Councillor A Turner, local Member expressed his disappointment that the other site 
at Evenwood Gate had not been approved but hoped that this application would be 
looked upon favourably as the village was in need of development proposals that 
would clean up this area. 
 
J Lavender, the Agent was asked by the Chairman to comment on the applicants’ 
views in relation to the proposed Section 106 Agreement. 
 
He advised that the applicants had recognised that circumstances had changed 
since planning permission had been granted in 2008, and therefore a Section 106 
Agreement had been prepared in relation to the provision of affordable housing. 
However the applicants were concerned about the contribution towards off-site 
provision/maintenance of play/recreation space in the local area and the impact this 
additional burden may have on the scheme.   
 
The Chairman referred to the recent appeal decision raised in the earlier report 
when the Inspector had concluded that Evenwood Gate was not a sustainable 
location, and asked why this scheme was deemed to be acceptable. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer acknowledged that the location was not sustainable, 
however the proposals were of a much smaller scale to the proposed development 
south of Evenwood Gate, was partly within existing development limits and was 
entirely on previously developed land within the curtilage of the former public 
house. In addition the site already had vehicle movements associated with it, and 
the vehicle access proposed was immediately next to the existing access to the pub 
car park. 
 
Councillor Nicholson commented that this development was in the hamlet itself and 
would improve a derelict site. 
 
With regard to the letters of objection Councillor Clare stated that these related to 
the details of the scheme and therefore believed that residents were not against the 
principle of development in Evenwood Gate. 
 
 
 
 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of the provision of 15% 
affordable housing and a contribution of £13,000 towards off-site 
provision/maintenance of play/recreation space in the local area.    


